MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

CHAP. 240. Union Fire Insurance Company of Bangor, at a meeting of the stockholders held at the office of said company to be called by the secretary by publishing notice thereof in the daily papers of Bangor, three weeks before the time of the meeting stating the object.

> Sect. 4. Any act or part of an act inconsistent with this act is hereby repealed.

> > Approved February 28, 1863.

Chapter 240.

An act in addition to "an act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Mariners Bank of Wiscasset,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time extended for closing its affairs.

Sect. 1. The time stated in the second section of chapter two hundred and seven of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight to which this act is additional shall be extended to the first day of July, eighteen hundred and sixty-four for the purposes therein named and for no other.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 4, 1863.

Chapter 241.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Names changed.

Sect. 1. Lorinda Richardson of Pittsfield, an adopted daughter of George H. Hunter of Pittsfield, shall be allowed to take the name of Linda M. Hunter; Augustus Hermann Frank Furbish of Portland, shall be allowed to take the name of Hermann Frank Furbish; Amelia B. Rowe of Patten, an adopted daughter of Samuel Waters of Patten, shall be allowed to take the name of Mary Isabel Waters; Dexter Farrow, Lucy A. Farrow, Rebecca A. Farrow, all of Northport, shall be allowed to take the name respectively of Dexter Farrar, Lucy A. Farrar, Rebecca A. Farrar; Ellen Augusta Robinson of Portland, shall be allowed to take the name of Helen Augusta Robinson; Isaac M. Moulton of Parsonsfield, shall be allowed to take the name of Isaac Moulton; John S. Brown of Elliot, shall be allowed to take the name of Thomas Fremont; Solomon Eaton Buker of Guilford, shall be allowed to take the name of John Eaton; John O'Brien Tupper of Jonesborough, shall

be allowed to take the name of John O'Brien Stetson; Ann M. CHAP. 242. Nute of Acton, shall be allowed to take the name of Ann M. Hussey; Smith C. Pung of Ellsworth, shall be allowed to take the name of Smith C. Beverly; Eliza S. Snell of Turner, shall be allowed to take the name of Eliza S. Littlefield; Arathusa J. Brown, an adopted daughter of Noah Barker of Corinth, shall be allowed to take the name of Nellie A. Barker; Maria Louisa Small of Portland, shall be allowed to take the name of Louise Adelaide Small; Mary Ellen Robins of Augusta, an adopted daughter of William S. Leeman of Augusta, shall be allowed to take the name of Mary Ellen Leeman; John Augustus Pratt of Harmony, shall be allowed to take the name of John Pratt Herrick.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after the approval of the governor.

Approved March 4, 1863.

Chapter 242.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Greenwood Cemetery Company," approved April seventeen, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, and giving further power to said company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The first section of "an act to incorporate the Green-Name changed. wood Cemetery Company," approved April seventeen, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby amended by striking out in the fifth line the word "Greenwood" and inserting instead thereof the word Riverside, so that the corporation shall hereafter be known as the Riverside Cemetery Company.

- Sect. 2. The secretary of said corporation shall keep books of Records in record, open at all times to the inspection of the public, in which rolation to. he shall record all deeds of cemetery lots wherein said company is grantor, and all conveyances of the same between subsequent grantees, and such records shall have and be of the same force and effect as they would if made in the books of record of the registry of deeds in and for said county of Androscoggin.
- Sect. 3. The secretary of the corporation is authorized to give Deeds, copies certified copies of all deeds recorded as aforesaid, and the same may be used in evidence in the same manner as copies certified by the register of deeds.
- SECT. 4. The records of conveyances heretofore made by the Cortain records secretary of said corporation are hereby made valid, and the pro- made valid. visions of section three of this act shall extend and apply to them.